As at 1 January 2022

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount

under IAS 39
Carrying amount

under IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 35.3 35.3

Fixed maturity securities - AFS AFS FVTPL (mandatory) 188.6 188.6

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2.7 2.7

Total financial assets 226.6 226.6

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a $1.4 million, net of tax reclassification adjustment between opening accumulated other
comprehensive income and opening retained earnings, as at 1 January 2022 (see statement of changes in shareholders' equity).
This reclassification adjustment does not impact opening shareholders' equity. The tables below outline the reclassification of
financial statement line items on adoption of IFRS 9.

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December

2021 - IAS 39
Reclassification of

investments
Reclassification of

tax
Restated as at 1

January 2022

Investments

- Fixed maturity securities - AFS 188.6 (188.6) — —

- Fixed maturity securities - FVTPL — 188.6 — 188.6

Total assets 226.6 — — 226.6

Total liabilities 14.7 — — 14.7

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1.4 (1.7) 0.3 —

Retained earnings (12.7) 1.7 (0.3) (11.3)

Total shareholders' equity (11.3) — — (11.3)

(1) Line items that were not impacted by changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December

2022 - IAS 39
Reclassification of

investments
Reclassification of

tax
Restated as at 31
December 2022

Investments

- Fixed maturity securities - AFS 185.1 (185.1) — —

- Fixed maturity securities - FVTPL — 185.1 — 185.1

Total assets 213.1 — — 213.1

Total liabilities 14.0 — — 14.0

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6.0) 7.9 (1.9) —

Retained earnings (10.3) (7.9) 1.9 (16.3)

Total shareholders' equity (16.3) — — (16.3)

(1) Line items that were not impacted by changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

The following table shows the adjustments to the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 for
each individual line item impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended
31 December 2022

- IAS 39 IFRS 9 impact

Restated for the
year ended 31

December 2022 -
IFRS 9

Net investment income 3.6 (10.0) (6.4)